

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IA PART 39

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS'
RESPONSE TO SETTLEMENT OBJECTIONS**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.

950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, L.L.P

1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Objectors’ Attempt to Strip the Trustee of its Power to Exercise Discretionary Judgment on Behalf of Certificateholders Should be Rejected	2
A. The Trustee Owns the Trusts’ Claims	4
B. Certificateholders Do Not, Save in Limited Circumstances Inapplicable Here, Have “Rights” to Enforce the PSAs.....	5
C. Certificateholders Agreed that the Trustee, Not Individual Certificateholders, Would Control the Trusts’ Claims	7
D. Applicable Law Requires Upholding the Trustee’s Discretion to Settle	9
III. The Objection by Cranberry Park that the Settlement Amount is Unreasonably Small is Meritless and Ignores Key Considerations	11
A. The Trustee’s Loss Estimates Were Not Only Reasonable, They Are Nearly Identical to Cranberry Park’s Estimates.....	12
B. Cranberry Park’s “Home Run” Breach and Success Rates Ignore the Fact That Allegations of Breach Do Not Inevitably Result in Actionable Repurchase Claims or Successful Loan Repurchases.....	14
C. Cranberry Park Ignores Other Legal Risks That Any Prudent Trustee Would Be Required To Consider.....	17
IV. The Supplemental Objection by Triaxx and the Federal Home Loan Banks Regarding Modified Loans is Meritless, and Was Considered in Connection with the Settlement.....	22
V. Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 12 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dep’t. 2004)	5
<i>Assured Gty. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	21
<i>Assured Guaranty Municipal Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 11-2375 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2013).....	17
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Battery Park City Auth.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 211 (1st Dep’t 1998)	8
<i>Bankers Ins. Co. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4867533 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 8, 2010)	8
<i>Batchelder v. Council Grove Water Co.</i> , 131 N.Y. 42 (1892)	7
<i>Campbell v. Hudson & Manhattan R.R. Co.</i> , 277 A.D. 731 (1st Dep’t 1951), <i>aff’d</i> , 302 N.Y. 902 (1951)	7
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	3
<i>Colnaghi, U.S.A. Ltd. v. Jewelers Protection Svc. Ltd.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 821 (1993)	21
<i>Cruden v. Bank of New York</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992)	8, 22
<i>Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-cv-10952-GAO (D. Mass June 29, 2012).....	25
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Chicago v. Banc of America Funding Corp.</i> , No. 10-CH-45033 (Cook Cnty. Cir. Ct. April 11, 2011).....	25
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis v. Banc of America Mortg. Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 49D05-10-10-PL-045071 (Marion Cnty Super. Ct. July 14, 2011).....	25

<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 11866, 1992 WL 119095, (Del. Ch. June 1, 1992)	7
<i>Greene v. N.Y. United Hotels, Inc.</i> , 236 A.D. 647 (1st Dep’t 1932), <i>aff’d</i> , 261 N.Y. 698 (1933)	8
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Index. No. 650474/2008, slip op. at 6-7 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 7, 2010)	5, 7
<i>In re Application of IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , Index No. 101530/1998, slip op. at 6 (Sup. Ct. N.Y Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000).....	11
<i>In re E.F. Hutton Sw. Props. II, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust</i> , 448 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Stillman</i> , 107 Misc.2d 102 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980)	11
<i>Knights of Columbus v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , Index No. 651442/11, slip op. at 17 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. April 30, 2013)	3
<i>LaSalle Bank, N.A. v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 180 F.Supp.2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	5
<i>Levine v. Behn</i> , 169 Misc. 601 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1938), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> 282 N.Y. 120 (1940)	5
<i>Levy v. Paramount Publix Corp.</i> , 149 Misc. 129 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1933), <i>aff’d</i> , 241 A.D. 711 (1st Dep’t 1934), <i>aff’d</i> , 265 N.Y. 629 (1934)	8
<i>MASTR Asset Backed Sec. Trust 2006-HE3, ex rel. U.S. Bank., N.A.</i> <i>v. WMC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4511065 (D. Minn. 2012).....	19
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index. No. 602825/08 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 29, 2013).....	18
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide</i> , 2013 WL 1296525 (1st Dep’t. 2013).....	22
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	8

<i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 743 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) (granting summary judgment), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Peak Partners, LP v. Republic Bank</i> , 191 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Reiss v. Fin. Performance Corp.</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 195 (2001)	10
<i>Relmar Holding Co. v. Paramount Publix Corp.</i> , 147 Misc. 824 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1932) (denying motion to strike defense), <i>aff'd</i> , 237 A.D. 870 (1st Dep't 1933).....	8
<i>Schallitz v. Starrett Corp.</i> , 82 N.Y.S.2d 89 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1948)	8
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank, F.S.B. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3324705 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010)	8
<i>Sutter v. Hudson Coal Co.</i> , 259 A.D. 1053 (2d Dep't 1940).....	8
<i>Syncora Guaranty, Inc. v. EMC Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-3106 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2012)	17
<i>Teachers Insurance & Annuity Ass'n. v. CRIIMI Mae Svcs. L.P.</i> , 681 F.Supp.2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	8
<i>Van Wezel v. McCord Radiator & Mfg. Co.</i> , 20 N.Y.S.2d 91 (N.Y. Cty Ct. 1939)	8
<i>Victor v. Riklis</i> , 1992 WL 122911 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1992)	8
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 951 N.Y.S.2d 84, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	6, 8, 9
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep't. 2012)	6
Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 1639a(c).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 860F(a)(2)(A).....	28
26 U.S.C. § 860F(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	28

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187 (1959)	11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 192 (1959)	5
